year-end. The overwhelming majority of new and outstanding cases are not malignant, have not established any link to a former Hanson
subsidiary�s product and are filed against many dozens of defendants. In this respect, Hanson welcomes recent moves by the American Bar
Association to support tort reform to reduce levels of future non-malignant cases being filed.

The net cost to Hanson in 2002 of the 18,200 resolutions was $4.1 million ($1.0m), equivalent to £1.5 million after tax relief. The gross cost of
settlements and legal costs before insurance recoveries was $37.3 million ($26.8m). This is equivalent to an average gross cost per resolution of
just over $2,000 � slightly less than the five year average of $2,300, although this number is highly sensitive to the disease mix resolved in any
particular period.

Hanson has not made any further provision for asbestos related claims in 2002. It estimates that the gross liability for the cost of resolving
current and probable future asbestos claims against its US subsidiaries until 2010 will be approximately $235 million. Net provisions totalling
$123 million are in place to cover these estimated costs, after taking account of expected insurance recoveries of approximately $112 million.

OPERATING STATISTICS

12 months to Dec 31

% change

(2002 vs. 2001)

Volumes Prices

(heritage only)
Hanson Building Materials America
Aggregates -11.5% +3.0%
Asphalt -11.0% +3.3%
Ready-mixed concrete -4.6% +1.7%
Cement +2.6% -1.7%
Concrete products +12.7% +2.7%
Brick -1.8% +0.4%
Hanson Building Materials Europe*

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

14

Aggregates -5.6% +4.4%
Marine aggregates -3.4% +8.4%
Asphalt +3.3% +4.4%
Ready-mixed concrete -1.8% +6.0%
Brick +1.1% +4.7%
*UK only. Price excludes aggregates levy impact
Hanson Australia
Aggregates +9.1% +7.2%
Ready-mixed concrete +8.4% +7.0%

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

15

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

for the 12 months ended December 31, 2002

2002 2001

Before
exceptional

items

Exceptional

items Total

Before
exceptional

items
Exceptional

Items Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m
Turnover
Turnover � group and share of joint-ventures�
and associates� turnover 4,000.5 �  4,000.5 4,179.4 �  4,179.4
Less share of joint-ventures� turnover (268.3) �  (268.3) (271.8) �  (271.8)
Less share of associates� turnover (83.3) �  (83.3) (83.9) �  (83.9)

3,648.9 �  3,648.9 3,823.7 �  3,823.7

Continuing operations 3,548.3 �  3,548.3 3,638.5 �  3,638.5
Acquisitions 70.1 �  70.1 �  �  �
Discontinued 30.5 �  30.5 185.2 �  185.2

Group turnover 3,648.9 �  3,648.9 3,823.7 �  3,823.7

Costs and overheads (3,259.9) (87.6) (3,347.5) (3,401.0) (191.3) (3,592.3)

Group operating profit 389.0 (87.6) 301.4 422.7 (191.3) 231.4
Share of operating profit of joint-ventures 31.3 �  31.3 27.7 �  27.7
Share of operating profit of associates 13.0 �  13.0 13.1 �  13.1

Operating profit including joint-ventures and
associates 433.3 (87.6) 345.7 463.5 (191.3) 272.2

Continuing operations 421.2 (87.6) 333.6 456.3 (191.3) 265.0
Acquisitions 9.0 �  9.0 �  �  �

430.2 (87.6) 342.6 456.3 (191.3) 265.0
Discontinued operations 3.1 �  3.1 7.2 �  7.2
Operating profit including joint-ventures and
associates 433.3 (87.6) 345.7 463.5 (191.3) 272.2
Non operating exceptional items
Discontinued operations
Profit on disposal and termination of
operations �  9.0 9.0 �  116.2 116.2
Profit/(loss) on disposal of fixed assets �  2.0 2.0 �  (0.5) (0.5)

�  11.0 11.0 �  115.7 115.7
Net interest payable and similar charges
Net interest payable (78.5) �  (78.5) (106.5) �  (106.5)
Unwinding of discount (net) (4.5) �  (4.5) (6.0) �  (6.0)

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

16

(83.0) �  (83.0) (112.5) �  (112.5)

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 350.3 (76.6) 273.7 351.0 (75.6) 275.4

Taxation

Charge for year (91.5) 5.2 (86.3) (105.9) 9.3 (96.6)

Release relating to prior years �  �  �  �  100.0 100.0
(91.5) 5.2 (86.3) (105.9) 109.3 3.4

Profit on ordinary activities after taxation 258.8 (71.4) 187.4 245.1 33.7 278.8
Dividends
Paid�4.55p (4.45p) (33.5) �  (33.5) (32.6) �  (32.6)
Proposed�10.85p (9.55p) (80.0) �  (80.0) (70.3) �  (70.3)

Transfer to reserves 145.3 (71.4) 73.9 142.2 33.7 175.9

Earnings per ordinary share
Basic 35.1p (9.7)p 25.4p 33.3p 4.6p 37.9p
Before goodwill amortisation 43.5p (9.7)p 33.8p 41.4p 4.6p 46.0p
Diluted 35.1p (9.7)p 25.4p 33.2p 4.6p 37.8p
Before goodwill amortisation 43.4p (9.7)p 33.7p 41.3p 4.6p 45.9p

The average exchange rates used for the consolidated profit and loss account were December 2002 $1.5016 to the £; and December 2001
$1.4403 to the £.

Edgar Filing: HANSON PLC - Form 6-K

17

SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS

for the 12 months ended December 31, 2002

2002 2001

Operating profit, turnover and capital employed including joint-ventures and
associates before operating exceptional items Profit Turnover